

No. 20-1479

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EDDIE HOUSTON, JR.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
SMITA GHOSH**
MIRIAM BECKER-COHEN
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

May 21, 2021

* Counsel of Record
** Not admitted in D.C.;
supervised by principals
of the firm

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Text of the First Step Act Makes Clear that Judges Are Required to Consider the § 3553(a) Factors in § 404(b) Proceedings	6
II. The Court Below Misinterpreted 18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(B), Which Does Not Eliminate the Requirement that Courts Consider the § 3553(a) Factors	10
III. Interpreting § 404(b) to Require Consideration of the § 3553(a) Factors Accords with Congress’s Plan to Reduce Disparities in Sentencing and Provide for Individualized Sentencing Review	13
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Burns v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 129 (1991).....	7
<i>Chavez-Meza v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1959 (2018).....	7
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 817 (2010).....	12, 13
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012).....	2, 3, 14
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	7, 8
<i>Gray v. United States</i> , 833 F.3d 919 (8th Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).....	2, 10
<i>Merit Mgmt. Grp., LP v. FTI Consulting, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 883 (2018).....	9
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011).....	8
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007).....	10
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	8, 17
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	6, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Boulding</i> , 960 F.3d 774 (6th Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 879 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>United States v. Collington</i> , No. 19-6721, 2021 WL 1608756 (4th Cir. Apr. 26, 2021).....	13
<i>United States v. Easter</i> , 975 F.3d 318 (2020).....	16
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , No. 19-13366, 2021 WL 1916358 (11th Cir. May 13, 2021).....	11
<i>United States v. Hegwood</i> , 934 F.3d 414 (5th Cir. 2019).....	7, 12
<i>United States v. Kelley</i> , 962 F.3d 470 (9th Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>United States v. Nichols</i> , 897 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>United States v. Shaw</i> , 957 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>United States v. Triestman</i> , 178 F.3d 624 (2d Cir. 1999)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Wirsing</i> , 943 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2019).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<u>Statutes and Legislative Materials</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 3551(a).....	4, 7, 8
18 U.S.C. § 3551(b).....	7, 8
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(1)	8, 17
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(6)	17
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A).....	12
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A)(i)	12
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A)(ii)	12
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2)	12, 13
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A) (2006)	1
130 Cong. Rec. 840 (1984).....	8
155 Cong. Rec. 24954 (2009).....	14
156 Cong. Rec. 14393 (2010).....	14
164 Cong. Rec. S7645 (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2018).....	15
164 Cong. Rec. S7748 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018).....	16, 17
164 Cong. Rec. S7764 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018).....	6, 15, 16
164 Cong. Rec. S7774 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Fair Sentencing Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-220, 124 Stat. 2372.....	2, 14
First Step Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-391, 132 Stat. 5194.....	3, 5, 6
S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1984).....	8, 11

Books, Articles, and Other Authorities

Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(d)(2)(G).....	8
<i>Probation</i> , 49 Geo. L.J. Ann. Rev. Crim. Proc. 909 (2020).....	9
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	10
U.S. Sentencing Commission, Report to Congress: Impact of the Fair Sentencing Act of 2010 (Aug. 2015).....	2
